that this will be a lasting cycle of adjustments and profitability recovery. We are more focused, have clear
priorities, and are gaining traction. With a more disciplined allocation of our resources and an extremely
dedicated and passionate team working with the brand, we are paving the necessary foundations to return to
the path of generating value for shareholders.

We remain aware of the challenges we face but are confident that we have the proper focus on initiatives to
integrate operational processes and efficiency and simplification measures. We understand that this agenda is
essential to pave the way for future growth cycles and the return to creating value for our shareholders.

5

6

Havaianas Performance

* sell-out/sell-through internal panel – NEOGRID/Scan Track

Sell-out Brazil
(Quarterly evolution – var. YoY)

Sell-out in Brazil remains the main challenge and the
factor of scale deleveraging for our operations. The -7%
drop in 2Q23 reflects the ongoing challenging scenario,
with products that have low adherence to the end
consumer, but also reflects a level of adjustment
necessary to reach normalized levels.

Inventory Evolution in the channel

Alpargatas Inventory Evolution (100-base)

(million pairs) 2Q23 2Q22
2Q23 vs.

2Q22
1H23 1H22

1H23 vs.
1H22

Volume 44.9 56.6 -20.8% 93.1 112.3 -17.1%
Brazil 37.1 46.0 -19.5% 77.7 92.8 -16.3%
International 7.8 10.6 -26.7% 15.4 19.5 -21.1%

(R$ million | R$/ pair) 2Q23 2Q22
2Q23 vs.

2Q22
1H23 1H22

1H23 vs.
1H22

Net Revenue 919.2 1,049.9 -12.5% 1,813.4 1,958.2 -7.4%
Brazil 538.8 616.5 -12.6% 1,114.1 1,182.6 -5.8%
International 380.4 433.4 -12.2% 699.3 775.6 -9.8%

Net Revenue / pair 20.49 18.53 +10.6% 19.49 17.44 +11.7%
Net Revenue / pair 14.53 13.40 +8.5% 14.34 12.74 +12.6%
Net Revenue / pair 48.82 40.78 +19.7% 45.48 39.80 +14.3%

Gross Profit 378.5 550.3 -31.2% 763.8 981.2 -22.2%
Gross Margin (%) 41.2% 52.4% -11.2pp 42.1% 50.1% -8.0pp
Brazil 148.3 247.7 -40.1% 351.9 453.2 -22.3%
Gross Margin (%) 27.5% 40.2% -12.6pp 31.6% 38.3% -6.7pp

International 230.2 302.6 -23.9% 411.9 528.0 -22.0%
Gross Margin (%) 60.5% 69.8% -9.3pp 58.9% 68.1% -9.2pp

Gross Profit / pair 8.44 9.71 -13.1% 8.21 8.74 -6.1%
Gross Profit / pair 4.00 5.38 -25.6% 4.53 4.88 -7.2%
Gross Profit / pair 29.54 28.47 +3.8% 26.79 27.09 -1.1%

EBITDA (Incl. IFRS16) 6.8 178.2 -96.2% 69.1 344.5 -79.9%
EBITDA Margin (Incl. IFRS16) (%) 0.7% 17.0% -16.2pp 3.8% 17.6% -13.8pp

Brazil (4.8) 93.5 - 25.9 184.8 -86.0%
EBITDA Margin (Incl. IFRS16) (%) -0.9% 15.2% -16.0pp 2.3% 15.6% -13.3pp

International 11.5 84.7 -86.4% 43.2 159.7 -72.9%
EBITDA Margin (Incl. IFRS16) (%) 3.0% 19.5% -16.5pp 6.2% 20.6% -14.4pp

EBITDA (Incl. IFRS16) / pair 0.15 3.15 -95.2% 0.74 3.07 -75.8%
Brazil (0.13) 2.03 - 0.33 1.99 -83.3%
International 1.48 7.97 -81.4% 2.81 8.19 -65.7%

1T21 2T21 3T21 4T21 1T22 2T22 3T22 4T22 1T23 2T23

Estoque total Produtos acabados Matéria-prima

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Total

Inventory
Finished goods Raw material

4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Estoque na Cadeia (dias de Sell-out)Inventory in the channel (days of sell-out)

-5%

-7%

-4%

0%

-7%

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

46.0 37.1

92.8
77.7

10.6
7.8

19.5

15.4

56.6

44.9

112.3

93.1

2T22 2T23 1S22 1S23

Brasil Internacional

-20%

-27%

-21%

-16%

-21%

-17%

7

44.9 million pairs were sold this quarter and 93.1 million pairs in 2023, with sales down 20.8% and 17.1% respectively.